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(b) A person or association (3) shall be held to be a
person participating or interested in a labor dispute if relief
is sought against him or it and if he or it is engaged in the
industry, trade, craft, or occupation in which such dispute
occurs, or is a member, officer, or agent of any association
of employers or employees engaged in such industry, trade,
craft, or occupation.

(¢) The term “Labor dispute” includes any controversy
concerning terms or conditions of employment, or concern-
ing the association or representations of person in negotia-
tion, fixing, maintaining, changing, or seeking to arrange
terms or conditions of employment, or concerning employ-
ment relations or any other controversy arising out of the
respective interests of employer or employee, regardless of
whether or not the disputants stand in the proximate rela-
tion of employer or employee.

77. If any provision of this sub-title or the application
thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the
remainder of this sub-title and the application of such pro-
visions to other persons or circumstances shall not be
affected thereby.

SEC. 2. And be it further enacted, That all Acts and
parts of Acts inconsistent with the provisions of this Act
be and they are hereby repealed to the extent of such
inconsistency.

SEC. 8. And be it further enacted, That this Act shall
take effect June 1, 1935.

Approved April 13, 1985.

CHAPTER 575.

AN ACT to add a new section to Article 16 of the Code
of Public Local Laws of Maryland (1930 Edition), title
“Montgomery County,” sub-title “Maryland-Washington
Metropolitan District,” said new section to be known as
Section 609A and to follow immediately after Section
609 of said Article, and to be known as Section 744-A of
the said Article of the Code of Public Local Laws of
Maryland (1930 Edition), title “Prince George’s Coun-
ty,” sub-title “Maryland-Washington Metropolitan Dis-
trict,” regulating the issuance of certain licenses or per-
mits in zones of said District restricted to residential use
in Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties.



